

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
(Miami Division)
Case Nos. 07-22459 & 08-21063 (COHN/SELTZER)**

ELOY ROJAS MAMANI, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
GONZALO SÁNCHEZ DE LOZADA)	
SÁNCHEZ BUSTAMANTE,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
JOSÉ CARLOS SÁNCHEZ BERZAÍN,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS

Mark P. Schnapp (Fla. Bar No. 501689)
Eliot Pedrosa (Fla. Bar No. 182443)
GREENBERG TRAUIG, P.A.
333 Avenue of the Americas
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 579-0500
(305) 579-0717 (facsimile)
schnappm@gtlaw.com
pedrosae@gtlaw.com

Glenn E. Goldstein (Fla. Bar No. 435260)
GREENBERG TRAUIG, P.A.
401 East Las Olas Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 765-0500
(954) 765-1477 (facsimile)
goldsteing@gtlaw.com

Kannon K. Shanmugam (*pro hac vice*)
Ana C. Reyes (*pro hac vice*)
Kristin A. Shapiro (*pro hac vice*)
Greg S. Hillson (*pro hac vice*)
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
(202) 434-5029 (facsimile)
kshanmugam@wc.com
areyes@wc.com
kshapiro@wc.com
ghillson@wc.com

Dated: January 27, 2014

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

**I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ ATS CLAIMS UNDER
KIOBEL v. ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM.....2**

**II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ TVPA CLAIM IN LIGHT OF
THE ACT’S EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT7**

A. Plaintiffs Have Received Compensation For Their Alleged Injuries7

B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Exhaust All Avenues For Relief Under
Bolivian Law.....11

**III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SUFFERS FROM THE SAME INFIRMITIES
IDENTIFIED BY THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT AND THEREFORE FAILS TO
STATE A VALID CLAIM.....14**

A. The Amendments To Plaintiffs’ Extrajudicial-Killing Claims Fail To Address
The Deficiencies Identified By The Eleventh Circuit.....14

1. Plaintiffs Concede They Have Made No New Allegations Concerning
The Circumstances Of Decedents’ Deaths14

2. Plaintiffs’ New Allegations Are Contradicted By The Documents On
Which They Rely15

B. Even If Plaintiffs Had Alleged A Valid Extrajudicial-Killing Claim, Plaintiffs
Fail To Allege A Basis For Holding Defendants Liable.....17

1. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Command Responsibility.....17

2. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Conspiracy20

3. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Agency.....21

C. The Amendments To Plaintiffs’ Crimes-Against-Humanity Claim Also Fail
To Address The Deficiencies Identified By The Eleventh Circuit.....23

**IV. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER
PLAINTIFFS’ STATE-LAW CLAIM.....25**

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Accurate Grading Quality Assurance, Inc. v. Thorpe, Civ. No. 12-1343, 2013 WL 1234836 (S.D.N.Y. March 26, 2013).....17

Ahmed v. Magan, Civ. No. 10-342, 2013 WL 4479077 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 2013)5

Ahmed v. Magan, Civ. No. 10-342, 2013 WL 5493032 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 2, 2013).....5

Ahmed-Al-Khalifa v. Al-Assad, Civ. No. 13-48, 2013 WL 4401831 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 13, 2013)4

Ahmed-Al-Khalifa v. Obama, Civ. No. 13-49, 2013 WL 3797287 (N.D. Fla. July 19, 2013).....4

Ahmed-Al-Khalifa v. Queen Elizabeth II, Civ. No. 13-103, 2013 WL 2242459 (N.D. Fla. May 21, 2013).....4

Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc., Civ. No. 08-827, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 3229720 (E.D. Va. June 25, 2013)7

Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc., 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....21

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....15, 16, 20

Balintulo v. Daimler AG, 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013)2, 3, 4, 6

Battle v. Central State Hosp., 898 F.2d 126 (11th Cir. 1990)15

Belhas v. Ya’alon, 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....19

Ben-Haim v. Neeman, No. 13-1522, 2013 WL 5878913 (3d Cir. Nov. 4, 2013).....3

Bowoto v. Chevron Corp., Civ. No. 99-2506, 2007 WL 2349343 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2007)23

Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios, 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)19, 21, 24

Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute & S’holder Derivative Litig., In re, 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011), *appeal pending*, No. 12-90020 (11th Cir.).....20, 21, 22, 25

Dacer v. Estrada, Civ. No. 10-4165, 2013 WL 5978101 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2013).....5

Doe v. Drummond Co., Civ. No. 09-1041, 2010 WL 9450019 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 30, 2010).....24

Doe v. Qi, 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....20

Doe v. Rafael Saravia, 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)13, 24

Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia, 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002)19

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....6

Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp., 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....22

Giraldo v. Drummond Co., Civ. No. 09-1041, 2013 WL 3873960 (N.D. Ala. July 25, 2013).....4, 21

Giraldo v. Drummond Co., Civ. No. 09-1041, 2013 WL 5934645 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 5, 2013)4

Griffin Indus., Inc. v. Irvin, 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007)15

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos, 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)19

Hua Chen v. Honghui Shi, Civ. No. 09-8920, 2013 WL 3963735 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2013)3

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)..... *passim*

Korber v. Bundesrepublik Deutschland, No. 12-3269, ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 68142 (7th Cir. Jan. 9, 2014)3

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee, 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....8

Lobo v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc., 704 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 2013), *cert denied*, 134 S. Ct. 61 (2013).....6

Mamani v. Berzain, 636 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....8, 9

Mamani v. Berzain, 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority, 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....9, 16

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd., 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....3

Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp., 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....13

Mwangi v. Bush, Civ. No. 05-373, 2013 WL 3155018 (E.D. Ky. June 18, 2013)4

Nationmotor Club Inc. v. Stonebridge Cas. Ins. Co., Civ. No. 10-81157, 2013 WL 6729664 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2013).....22

Parratt v. Taylor, 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....10, 11

Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively, Civ. No. 12-30051, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___,
2013 WL 4130756 (D. Mass. Aug. 14, 2013)4, 5

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co., 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003)13

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co., 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009), *abrogated for
other reasons, Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority*, 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....16

Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....13, 19, 20

Yamashita v. Styer, 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....19

FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1350 note..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(1).....25

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3).....25

134 Cong. Rec. 28,611 (Oct. 5, 1988)9

134 Cong. Rec. H964 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1988).....10

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....9, 10

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367(I) (1991).....9
